

No. 22-1239

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

MICHAEL JEROME FILES,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit

REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONER

John C. Neiman, Jr.
Caleb C. Wolanek
Counsel of Record
MAYNARD NEXSEN PC
1901 Sixth Avenue North
Suite 1700
Birmingham, AL 35203
(205) 254-1000
cwolanek@maynardnexsen.com

October 2023

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONER 1

 A. There is an acknowledged circuit split on
 the question presented. 2

 B. The question presented is important..... 4

 C. This case is a good vehicle..... 6

 D. The government agrees that the Eleventh
 Circuit wrongly constricts the scope of
 relief under the First Step Act. 10

CONCLUSION 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Chafin v. Chafin</i> , 568 U.S. 165 (2013)	7–8
<i>Concepcion v. United States</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2389 (2022)	4–5, 11
<i>Decker v. Northwest Environmental Defense Center</i> , 568 U.S. 597 (2013)	8
<i>Hughes v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1765 (2018)	4
<i>In re Sealed Case</i> , 809 F.3d 672 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	9
<i>Johnson v. Pettiford</i> , 442 F.3d 917 (5th Cir. 2006) (per curiam).....	9
<i>Michigan v. Long</i> , 463 U.S. 1032 (1983)	7
<i>Mont v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1826 (2019)	7
<i>Pope v. Perdue</i> , 889 F.3d 410 (7th Cir. 2018)	9
<i>Sibron v. New York</i> , 392 U.S. 40 (1968)	7
<i>Terry v. United States</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1858 (2021)	4
<i>United States v. D.M.</i> , 869 F.3d 1133 (9th Cir. 2017)	9
<i>United States v. Degout</i> , No. 94-cr-8, 2023 WL 3903277 (W.D. Va. June 8, 2023), <i>appeal docketed</i> , No. 23-6600 (4th Cir. June 21, 2023)	5

<i>United States v. Denson</i> , 963 F.3d 1080 (11th Cir. 2020)	3
<i>United States v. DesAnge</i> s, No. 95-cr-70046, 2023 WL 3309876 (W.D. Va. May 8, 2023)	3, 5
<i>United States v. Epps</i> , 707 F.3d 337 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	9
<i>United States v. Gladney</i> , 44 F.4th 1253 (10th Cir. 2022), <i>petition for cert. pending</i> , No. 23-5556 (July 18, 2023)	2–3
<i>United States v. Hudson</i> , 967 F.3d 605 (7th Cir. 2020)	2–3, 10
<i>United States v. Juvenile Male</i> , 564 U.S. 932 (2011) (per curiam).....	8
<i>United States v. Ketter</i> , 908 F.3d 61 (4th Cir. 2018)	8
<i>United States v. Prophet</i> , 989 F.3d 231 (3d Cir. 2021).....	8
<i>United States v. Reyes-Barreto</i> , 24 F.4th 82 (1st Cir. 2022)	9
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 997 F.3d 1307 (11th Cir. 2021)	8
<i>United States v. Sutton</i> , 962 F.3d 979 (7th Cir. 2020)	8–9
<i>United States v. Thompson</i> , No. 05-cr-141, 2023 WL 6216624 (D. Colo. Sept. 25, 2023), <i>appeal docketed</i> , No. 23-1319 (10th Cir. Oct. 12, 2023).....	5
<i>United States v. Watkins</i> , No. 08-cr-231, 2023 WL 2811658 (W.D. Pa. Apr. 6, 2023)	5

<i>United States v. Watkins</i> , No. 19-7899, 2023 WL 6491998 (4th Cir. Oct. 5, 2023) (per curiam)	3, 5
<i>United States v. White</i> , 984 F.3d 76 (D.C. Cir. 2020)	5
<i>United States v. Young</i> , 998 F.3d 43 (2d Cir. 2021).....	3, 8

Statutes

First Step Act of 2018, Pub. L. No. 115-391, § 404, 132 Stat. 5194, 5222 (codified at 21 U.S.C. § 841 note)	1, 3–6, 8–10
§ 404(a)	5
§ 404(b)	1, 7–8, 10–11
§ 404(c).....	5, 11
18 U.S.C.	
§ 3551(b)	7
§ 3582(c)(2)	9
§ 3583(a)	7
§ 3583(e)(1)	9
§ 3583(e)(2)	9
21 U.S.C.	
§ 841(b)(1)(A)	6
§ 841(b)(1)(B)	6

Briefs

Brief for the United States, <i>United States v. Dale</i> , No. 23-1050 (6th Cir. July 21, 2023)	10
--	----

Brief in Opposition, <i>Contrera v. United States</i> , 143 S. Ct. 511 (2022) (No. 21-8111).....	9–10
Brief in Opposition, <i>Terry v. United States</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1858 (2021) (No. 20-5904).....	4
United States’ Response to Petition for Rehearing En Banc, <i>United States v. Gladney</i> , 44 F.4th 1253 (10th Cir. Nov. 28, 2022) (No. 21-1159)	9

Other Authorities

U.S. SENTENCING COMMISSION, FIRST STEP ACT OF 2018 RESENTENCING PROVISIONS RETROACTIVITY DATA REPORT (Aug. 2022), https://tinyurl.com/59pwtvx8	6
